

## **Proclamation No. 18-0835**Proclaiming BAR CHADWICK DAY

**WHEREAS**, Barbara (Bar) Caverly Chadwick has dedicated the last thirty years of her life to the City and County of Denver and to delivering dozens of the most complex projects in the city's history; and

WHEREAS, Bar's rare combination of relationship building, project management, planning, and finance expertise contributed to the delivery of projects such as the Lowry redevelopment, Central Platte Valley, including the removal of the viaducts, and the building of Coors Field and the Pepsi Center, Lower Downtown redevelopment, downtown tax increment financing including the 16th Street Mall reconstruction, Carla Madison Recreation Center, the Lawrence Street Community Center; and, of course, Stapleton, and

**WHEREAS,** Whether by force, fear or finesse, Bar has found a way to get the project finished as close to ontime and on-budget as possible; and

**WHEREAS,** Bar has created a distinct reputation as someone who could find a solution to any problem, navigate any bureaucracy, find consensus among any given group of people, and manage any project, no matter how large or complex; and

**WHEREAS,** As the longstanding Vice Chair of The Greenway Foundation, Bar Chadwick has been an ever-present, ever-engaged, ever-outspoken leader for Denver's South Platte River and its tributaries, including City of Cuernavaca Park, Denver Skateboard Park, Commons Park, the expansion of Confluence Park; and

**WHEREAS**, Bar Chadwick's real and lasting impact on the city she loves is unparalleled, as is the impact she has had on the people with whom she has worked, who had no choice but to match her commitment and resolve to delivering instrumental projects that define Denver's landscape; and

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

**Section 1.** That the Council of the City and County of Denver, Colorado, hereby officially proclaims July 30, 2018, to be known as: "BAR CHADWICK DAY"

**Section 2.** That the Clerk of the City and County of Denver shall attest and affix the seal of the City and County of Denver to this proclamation and that a copy be transmitted to Barbara "Bar" Caverly Chadwick.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL July 30, 2018

PRESIDENT